

MACP No. 257/23
Suraj Vs. Rahul & Ors.

14.03.2026

Present: Ms. Deepika Yadav, Ld. Counsel for injured Suraj.
None for driver.
None for possessory owner (*defence struck off in respect of possessory owner vide order dated 11.02.2025*).
Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for registered owner.
Sh. Sujit Jaiswal, Ld. Counsel for insurance co.

Final arguments heard. Record perused.

Vide separate order of even date, announced and dictated in open, an award for a sum of **Rs. 40,000/-**(including interim award amount, if any) alongwith interest @ 7.5% per annum has been passed in favour of petitioner and against respondents w.e.f date of filing of the petition *i.e. 06.04.2023* till the date of its realization. Form XVI and Form XVII of MCTAP also annexed with the award. Copy of award be also sent to concerned M.M and DLSA as per clause 31 and 32 of MCTAP.

Main file be consigned to record room. Ahlmad is directed to prepare miscellaneous file and to put up on **28.04.2026 at 12.30 pm** for filing compliance report by insurance company.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/14.03.2026